United States was 3,932,361,000 bushels. The average annual 
loss during this period was 64,686,000 bushels of wheat. The 
e timate of the loss in other cereals from black-stem rust of the 
same kind in 1919 only was 4,369,000 bushels of, bru·Iey, 15,027,-
000 bushels of oats, and: 31,000 bushels of rye. · 

Mr. NORRIS. Thirty-one thousand bushels? 
Mr. POMER.El~E. Thirty-one thousand bushels of rye, ac­

cording to this table. On yesterday, knowing- that this item 
would come- up I wired to our director of agriculture for· some 
information, aml in reply to that wire he sent me this telegram,